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TIDV^IIL, STROTHER

Strother Tidwell is as far back as I have been able to prove
this Tidwell line. Strother Tidwell was born about 1796,
South Carolina, and died March, 1871. He married Mary
Pauline (Polly) Davis, daughter of Thomas and Elizabeth (Bishop)
Davis.

Mary Davis Tidwell was born about 1796 in South Carolina.
Mary Pauline (Polly) Davis Tidwell died in 1887. (Her will
was proved September 9, 1887, Fairfield Co., S.C.)
They are shown from 1829 to 1860 census records in Fairfield
Co., South Carolina. They had the following children:

1. Sarah b. cl820, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d.

never married.

2. Thomas b. cl822, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d.

m.

(Listed as blind on the 1860 census and as "afflicted"
in his father's will)

3. James H./M. b. Sept. 17, 1824, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d.

m. May 30, 1890 to Mary Elizabeth
Pvt. Co. G. 31st La. Inf. Roll of POW, C.S.A., Paroled
at Monroe, La.,^6-12-1865. Res. Union Parish, La.

4. John Robert(^T/^b. cl826, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d. August 30, 1885 (Mars Hill church records)

buried in Wilhite Cemetery, no marker
m. July 19, 1846, Perry Co., A1., to ^

Chaldy Ann Day (also spelled Charlsey in v -
census records) ^

(John L. Tidwell was Pvt. Co. I 12th La. Inf. En. 8-13-1861
Camp Moore, La. Roll to 10-31-1861. Disc. 10-13-1861 at
Columbus, Ky.)

y/t
A

(John L. Tidwell was Pvt. Co. G., 31st La. Inf. En. Monroe
La., 5-15-1862. Roll Jan. & Feb. 1863 to present. Federal
Rolls of POW, Captured and parolled Vicksburgh, Miss., 7-4-
1863. On list dated Hdqrs. Allen's Brigade, Shreveport, La
3-29-1864. Reported in Camp for exchange at Vienna, La.,
before 4-1-1864. Roll of POW, CSA, Parolled Monroe, La. 6
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12-1865. Resident of Union Parish, La.)

Mary b. cl828, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d.

m. 1st ^Williams

Elizabeth (Lizzie) b. cl830, Fairfield Co., S.C,
d.

m. 1st Crowder, 2nd Daniel Nelson

7. Strother b. cl831, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d. 1861, (Newspaper article listing company of CSA \

soldiers listed Strother as dying at Camp Moore, 0% j *
La. ) JfV ^

Strother was a Pvt. Co. E., 19th LA. Inf., Enrolled at \
Camp Moore, La. 12-11-1861. Present on roll to 12-31-1861.
Re-enlisted Corinth, Miss 5-8-1862. Present on all rolls to
2-27-1863. Rolls from 7-1863 to Dec. 1863. Absent at

Hospital, Greenville, since Mar. 15 or Jan. 1, 1863, by
order of Dr. Wall. Reenlisted Dalton, Ga., 1-20-1864, Rolls
from April 30, 1864— April, 1865. Absent, sick at Hospital
by order of Dr. Wall since Jan., 1863.

Another record indicated that he died at Camp Moore, La.,
1861.

8. Nancy Jane b. Oct. 2, 1832, Fairfield Co., S.C. d. Jan. 26,
1883 m. Willis/William G. Smith, Feb. 24, 1857

9. Jacob b. cl834, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d.

m. Elizabeth (2) Mariah

10. David W. b. Aug. 24, 1835, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d. Feb. 8, 1916
m. Martha Elizabeth Myers (Mattie)
(David W. Tidwell remained in Fairfield Co., S.C.)

11. Lucy b. cl838, Fairfield Co., S.C.
m. William F. Morrell

Notes:

Fairfield Co., S.C. Equity No. 844, Filed 27 June 1881, we
find that Strother Tidwell departed this life March, 1871,
leaving a widow and ten surviving children. His widow had set
off the home place on Dutchman Creek adjacent to the land of
Fletcher Ruff, Nicholas Peay and Tidwell lands.

She will take this in lieu of any other share in the estate.
The court orders the sale of the other lands and the proceeds to



be divided into ten equal shares—one share for each child or
the legal heirs of a deceased child.

Division:

Mary Tidwell the home plantation in lieu of any other share
David W. Tidwell, son, 1 share and see him as No 3
Thomas Tidwell, son, 1 share
James M. Tidwell, son, 1 share
John Tidwell, Sr., son, 1 share, also shows as John S. Tidwell
Lucy Morrell, wife of William F. Morrell, dau., 1 share
Nancy Jane Smith, wife of William G. Smith, dau., 1 share
Lizzy Nelson, formerly widow Crowder, wife of Daniel Nelson,

dau, 1 share (same as Elizabeth Crowder)
Mary Williams, a widow, dau., 1 share
Strother Tidwell, Jr., deceased son, 1 share to his children
which include John Jr., Susanna, and Philida.

(1 name has been left off this record—must be Jacob)

This record was hand copied by Ken Tidwell of Salt Lake City,
Utah, from their records there. He is another Tidwell
researcher, but he is not a descendant of Strother. He
mentions some of this abstracted by Andreas, a South Carolina
researcher, now deceased, but who abstracted a lot of records
in that state. He may have left out Jacob's name in his
copying. We need a copy of the original will.

Mary Tidwell, widow, Fairfield Co., S.C., also left a will.
Her will was dated March 22, 1886, and proved September 9,
1887. She listed in her will that John S. Tidwell, son, and
executor, was to have all her estate for his "tender care in
my old age." This is confusing as my ancestor is listed as
John Robert and her son. I question the abstracting of the
letter S. If there was truely a son John S. who stayed
there and cared for this woman, then we must be claiming the
wrong ancestor. This needs further research! Or, did she
come to Louisiana and live with her son John Robert here.???
There was another son named Strother. Could the "S" have been
an "L" and could John have been John Robert S., since the older
people in Union Parish said that his name was John Robert?

The oldest record that I have located on a Tidwell in South

Carolina was found in CITIZENS AND IMMIGRANTS - S.C., 1768, by
Mary Warren, 1980. p. 45 and p. 224 listed Richard Tidwell in
Craven Co., S.C. 9/1768. Page 45 indicated that on April 29,
1768, he owned 100 acres on Wateree River.

Charles Owen Johnson, Arlington, Va., has written on the Tidwell
family and his works are published in THE VIRGINIA GENEALOGIST.
He wrote that "most - if not all - Tidwells in the United States
descend from one Richard Tiwell who was in the Northern Neck of
Virginia as early as 1657." He also stated that Richard Tidwell
married Anna Barnett/Bernard, and they had Peter (b. 1688,
probably dead in 1718), Ann, possibly Martha, Richard II (b. ca
1679-80), Robert (died 1761), and John (probably dead in 1715)
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and all were in Westmoreland Co., Va., in 1683. He listed
Richard Tidwell I as the immigrant ancestor.

Records indicate that there were three Revolutionary Soldiers in
S.C. by the Tidwell name. They were Edmund, Francis, and Peter.
Peter was born about 1750 and died before June 11, 1827 and whose
wife was Martha. He served in the militia during 1782.

Sources:

1. Records of La. Conf. Soldiers, III, Bk. 2.
2. Will of Strother Tidwell

3. Will of Strother's wife, Mary.
4. Census records

5. The Tidwell Family, Charles Owen Johnson, Arlinton, Va.
located in THE VIRGINIA GENEALOGIST.

6. Records compiled by Leonardo Andrea



Fay B, Kitchens
101 Jolly Roger
Monroe, LA 71203

TIDWELL, JOHN ROBERT

John Robert Tidwell, son of Strother and Mary Davis Tidwell,
was born about 1826, Fairfield Co., S.C. He died between 1880
and 1900 census reports. He is buried in the Wilhite Cemetery
but has no grave marker. John Robert Tidwell was called
"Johnny" by his friends. He married Charlsey Ann Day July 6,
1846, in Perry Co., Alabama. Charlsey (also spelled Chaldy in
some records) Ann Day was the daughter of John Day, formerly
of Edgefield Co., S.C. Charlsey/Chaldy died Aug. 30, 1885,
Union Parish, and is buried with John Robert Tidwell in the
Wilhite Cemetery with no marker to her grave. (As stated by a
descendant, Clarice Bullock Wilhite.) (Charlsey's death date
was recorded in the Mars Hill Church Records.)

John Robert Tidwell left Fairfield Co., S.C. in the 1840's,
along with some of his brothers. They stayed in Perry Co.,
Alabama, long enough that four of their children were born
there—Jefferson, Sarah, Mary Elizabeth, and Strother William.
These children were born between 1847 and 1852.

John Robert Tidwell then moved his family to Union Parish,
Louisiana, and settled in the Wilhite Community. Hugh
Tidwell, another Tidwell researcher who lives in Monroe, La.,
has searched the land records and found John Robert Tidwell

bought land on the road going past the Wilhite Methodist
Church, Union Parish, La. Hugh Tidwell has been back to the
area in South Carolina where these Tidwells lived before

coming to Alabama and Louisiana and stated the area there is
very much like the land around Wilhite. Hugh was told by a
native of that area that during the Civil War, the Tidwell
family was one of the more prominent families there. According
to the division of land in Strother Tidwell's will, he must have
owned more than 3,000 acres.

Charlsey's descendant, Clarice Bullock Wilhite, related in an
interview on this Tidwell line that she recalled Charlsey's
name being pronounced "Chalsey."

This couple had the following children:

1. John Lawson b. cl844 (1850 Fairfield Co., S.C. census)
Family Bible had August 22, 1843 (which is probably
correct

d. May 13, 1907 in a boat accident (He drowned when a
passenger boat turned over and he was trapped underneath)
m. 5 times (see his family record for more
information)
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At this time, it appears that John Tidwell must have
been married in South Carolina and John Lawson was born

there. When his father left South Carolina, he left this
child with his own parents. This child was shown in the
1850 census with his grandparents, Strother and Mary
Tidwell.

2. Jefferson M. Tidwell, born 1847, Perry Co., Al.
d. Oct. 29, 1891
m. Sept. 21, 1871, Celia T. Hester

3. Sarah, b. cl848. Perry Co., Al.
d. before 1860 census

4. Mary Elizabeth, b. February, 1851, Perry Co., Al.
d. late 1883 or early 1884, Union Parish, La.

bur. Wilhite Cemetery, Union Parish
m. Oct. 19, 1871, Union Parish, La.

Willian Andrew Wallace

son of Woodford and Eudosia Branan Wallace

5. Strother William b. November 1852, Perry Co., Al.
d. ?

m. Willia Izora Hinton

b. Nov. 5, 1862, Point, Union Parish, La.
d. Nov., 1949, bur. Parke Cem., Union Parish, La.
Pts. Isaac and Elizabeth Futrell Hinton

6. Nancy b. cl855. Union Parish, La.
d.

m. 11-27-1879, Union Parish
Wiley Izora Hinton (This may not be right!)

7. Lucy b. cl859. Union Parish, La.
d.

m. 12-22-1886, Lincoln Parish, La.
R. S. Jordan

John Lawson Tidwell who was born August 22, 1844 in South
Carolina, is listed as the son of John Robert Tidwell, but at
this time I have no proof other than a statement from Jeff
Tidwell of Wilhite Community. He would have had to have
been born before John Robert married Charlsey, yet there is
no indication John Robert was married before. Jeff stated the
older people used to say that it was always told that John
Lawson Tidwell was born in South Carolina and left there when
the family started out westward.

When the family settled in Louisiana, the father is supposed
to have gone back for John Lawson. John Lawson Tidwell's
family Bible records listed his birth date as 1843. The 1850
census for South Carolina, Fairfield Co., listed about 1844,
but the 1900 census show it to be 1845. His birth date
recorded on his tomb, Wilhite Cemetery, show his birth as 1848.



The census records always list his birth as S. C.

Sources of Information;

1. Personal interviews with Clarice Bullock Wilhite, W. Monroe,
La.

2. 1850 Census of Perry Co., Al. 4/4
3. Perry Co. Al. Marriages 1840-1851 p. 86
4. 1860 Census of Union Parish, LA.
5. 1870 Census of Union Parish, La.
6. 1880 Census of Union Parish, La.
7. 1900 Union Parish Census

8. Personal interview with Jeff Tidwell

9. Phone conversation with Hugh Tidwell, Feb. 8, 1990
10. Mars Hill Church Records, Union Parish, La.
11. Farmerville Cemetery
12. Mrs. Ora Higginbottam, 49950 So. 4380 West, Kearns, UT 84118
13. Union Parish Marriage Records
14. Wilhite Church Records, Union Parish
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Fay Kitchens
101 Jolly Roger
Monroe, LA 71203

STROTHER WILLIAM TIDWELL

Strother William Tidwell was the son of John Robert and

Chaldsey Ann Day Tidwell. He was born Nov., 1852, Perry Co.,
Al. I have no information on his death or burial.

Strother William and Willie Izora Hinton Tidwell had the

following children:
1. Salome (Sallie) b. 9-27-1883

d. 1919

m. after 1901 to James Cornelious Allen

2. Strother (Straudy) William A. b. May 8, 1892
d.

m. Sallie Dumas Sept.3, 1911, Union Parish, LA
b. November 28, 1893
Pts. John Thomas Dumas and Mary (Mollie) Meeks

3. Baby Girl b. cal894
d. 1894



Fay Kitchens
101 Jolly Roger
Monroe, LA 71203

STROTHER WILLIAM A. TIDWELL

Strother (Straudy) William A. Tidwell was the son of Strother
William Tidwell who was the son of John Robert Tidwell, was born
May 8, 1892, Union Parish. He married Sallie Dumas Sept. 3, 1911,
Union Parish and they had the following children:

1. Mary Lilly b. May 28, 1912, d. Dec. 1914.

2. Lois Ann b. April 10, 1915 m. Radney and in 1985 was
in San Diego, Ca.

3. Vernon Ardell b. July 23, 2927
d. Apr. 19, 1985, Qua. P., LA, bur. Hasley C.

West Monroe, Ouachita P.
m. Hazel Estell

4. Corine b. Sept. 16, 1919
m. Foster

5. Mildred b. Sept. 14, 1941 m. Tolbird In 1985, lived
at Eros.

6. Marie b. Nov. 10, 19223 m. Crabtree In 1985, lived in
Webb City, OK.

7. Lucille b. Apr. 25, 1926 m. ^Adkinson In 1985, lived
in Sterlington

8. Vincie William b.Sept. 13, 1928 Lived in Monroe in 1985.

9. Nobie Elaine b. July 28, 1932 Mar. Stout Lived at
Swartz in 1985.

Sources of Information:

1. 1900 Union P. census

2. Farmerville Gem.

3. Ora Higginbottam, 4950 So. 4380 West, Kearns, UT 84118
4. Obituary of Vernon Ardell Tidwell
5. DUMAS FAMILIES OF UNION PARISH. Corine Dumas Nolan, 508

E.Jackson, Farmerville, LA. 71241.



Fay Kitchens
101 Jolly Roger
Monroe, LA 71203

Tidwell, Strother (son of Strother Tidwell)

Strother Tidwell was born cl833, Fairfield Co., S.C., to
Strother and Mary (Davis) Tidwell. He married November 9,
1852, at Sucarnatchie Bridge, Sumter, Alabama. (Sumter County
Democrat Newspaper, Nov. 13, 1852.) Strother married Veronica
Virginia Shultz, born cl839, Alabama, and daughter of John and
Mary Shultz. Strother died 1861 at Camp Moore, Louisiana,
according to a newspaper clipping. Yet, according to Records of
La. Conf. Soldiers. VIII, Bk. 2, Strother was a Pvt. in Co.
E, 19th La. Inf., Enrolled at Camp Moore, La.,
December 11, 1861. He reenlisted at Corinth, Mississippi,
May 8, 1862. In 1863 he was listed as being ab sent at
Hospital, Greenville by order of Dr. Wall. He reenlisted
at Dalton, Georgia January 20, 1864. It is not clear to me
as to who the Strother was that was listed as dead in 1861.

Strother and Veronica had the following children:

1. John Randell b. cl854. Union Parish, LA.

2. Charlcie Ann b. 1855, Union Parish, La.
d. 1955, buried in Wilhite Cemetery, Union Parish
m. D. Y. Rogers, Sr., Dec. 30, 1880, Union Parish

3. Charles S. b. cl856 (I wonder if this could be the
same person as Charlcie Ann.)

4. Susan b. cl857. Union Parish, La.
d.

5. Perdida b. 1861, Union Parish, La.
d.

m. November 25, 1880, Union Parish to John H.F. Hammons

6. Mary E. b. 1868

After Strother's death, Veronica married a Mr. Biggs and he
was dead by 1880 census.

(1870 census. Union Parish, La. listed John R. and Charles S.
living with James F. Shults.)

At this time, I have no explanation for only John, Susanna, and
"Philida" being listed in Strother, Sr.'s will. Mary E. would
have been born after Strother Jr. died, providing he died in
1861.
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Sources:

Census records

Cemetery records
Mrs. Hatch

Records of La. Conf. Soldiers, V. Ill, Book 2.
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Fay B. Kitchens
101 Jolly Roger
Monroe, La 71203

DAVID WILLIAM TIDWELL

David William Tidwell was born August 24, 1835, Fairfield Co., S.C.
to Strother and Mary Davis Tidwell. He died Feb. 8, 1916,
Fairfield Co., S.C. David married Martha/Mattie Elizabeth
Myers who was born March 2, 1848 and died Dec. 8, 1919.
They are buried in Longtown Presbyterian Church Cemetery,
Longtown, Fairfield Co., S.C.

Charles E. Thomas wrote in "Longtown," which is included in
Bolick's Fairfield Sketchbook, the following:

WISTERIA, the Tidwell-Myers family home, just across from
the present Harrison-Dixon home in Longtown, is said to have
been saved by Nicholas Peay Myers from the Yankees' torch.
It is said that there were '"Yankee skulls' in the attic at

WISTERIA until Mrs. David William Tidwell (the former
Mattie Myers) had them buried with the family and slaves
at Bryant Hill Cemetery some time before WISTERIA was
accidently burned about 1935.

WISTERIA was one of the fine LONGTOWN plantation houses and was
full of history, lore, and tradition. There were grease
spots on the walls and even the ceilings of some of the
upstairs closets where the Myers and Tidwells hid their
hams and pork shoulders before Sherman's raid. These same
bedrooms were papered after the war with Confederate money,
it having become valueless, and paper being scarce.

WISTERIA was perhaps most noted for its fox hunts,
although it is recalled that ^the hounds disturbed Mrs.
Tidwell's fine Wagnerian ear.'

David William and Martha/Mattie Elizabeth Myers Tidwell had
the following children:

1. Strother L. b. Nov. 23, 1870, Fairfield Co., S.C.
d. Nov. 28, 1930, Fairfield Co., S.C.
m.Dec. 27, 1893, Minnie L. Kennedy
(Strother is buried in Amwell Cemetery, Ridgeway,
Fairfield, S.C.)

2. William (Willie) David b. Oct. 11, 1874, Fairfield Co.
d.

m. Jan. 19, 1898, Evelyn E. Price

3. Charles Dickerson b. Feb. 7, 1875
m. Dec. 24, 1895, Annie W. Kennedy
d. November 23, 1931, buried in Amwell Cemetery,

Ridgeway, Fairfield Co., S.C.
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4. Greenberry b. June 2, 1877

5. John Akin b. Feb. 7, 1880

6. Nancy Louisa b. Dec. 19, 1882 (twin)

7. twin sister "

8. Samuel binder b. Sept. 7, 1885

9. Joseph M. b. Feb. 14, 1889

10. Marion Myers b. Aug. 14, 1891

11. William David b. Nov. 16, 1894

Sources of information:

Longtown Presbyteria Church Gem., Longtown, S.C.
Amwell Cemetery, Ridgeway, S.C.
1880 Census, Fairfield Co., S.C.
Miscellany Fairfield Co. Museum Records
"Longtown" Fairfield Sketchbook. Bolick, compiler. Charles E.
Thomas wrote "Longtown." On file in the Fairfield Co. Library,
Winnsboro, S.C.
Hugh Tidwell, Monroe, LA.
Ken Tidwell, Salt Lake City, Utah.
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1790 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

(Camden District) W/M16+ W/M-16 W/F
Tidwell, John 2 5  5

Eli 1 3  3

Wm. 1 1  1

Robert 1 5  7

Robert,  Jr 1 7  1

Perry 0 1  1

Rachel 0 2  3

1800 FAIRFIELD COUNTY,  SOUTH CAROLINA

10 ■-16 -26 -45 45+

Tidwell, Edmund 1 5 4 1  0 males

4 0 1 1 0 females

Sterling 1 0 1 0 0

2 0 1 0 0

Perry 2 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 1 0

Robert 3 1 1 0 1

5 3 0 0 1

^Richard 2 0 1 0  0

0 0 2 0 0

*Levy 0 0 1 0 0

1 0 1 0 0

*James 0 0 1 0 0

1 0 1 1 0

Garland 1 0 1 0 0

0 0 1 1 0

*John 2 0 0 1 0

1 1 1 1 0

John, Sr. 0 1 1 0 1

0 0 0 0 1

Minor 0 0 1 0 0

0 0 2 0 0

Samuel 1 0 1 0 0

1 0 1 0 0

* Sons of Robert who died 1806 and,  named these sons

will.
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1810 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Tidwell, John 2 2 0 1 0

2 1 0 1 0

John, Sr. 0 1 2 0 1

0 0 0 0 1

Minor 4 0 0 1 0

3 1 0 1 0

Francis 1 0 0 1 0

1 0 1 0 0

John, Jr. 4 0 1 0 0

0 0 1 0 0

Edward 2 1 1 0 1

0 2 0 0 1

1820 FAIRFIELD COUNTY,  SOUTH[  CAROLINA

-10 -16 -18 -26 -45 + 45

Tidwell, John 2 1 1 3 0 1

2 2 — 1 2 0

Sterling 0 0 1 0 1 0

0 0 — 1 2 0

Hardy 1 0 1 1 1 0

Hardy Tidwell moved to Chester Co., S.C., then to
Maury Co., Tenn., by 1850. His name was "Hardaway."
(Ken Tidwell, Salt Lake City, Utah)

1829 LOCAL CENSUS FOR FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA
taken from HISTORY OF FAIRFIELD CO., S.C. Fitz Hugh
McMasters. 1946. p. 1946.

Name of family and number in each family:
Tidwell, Sterling 2

Strother 6

John, Jr. 4
John Sr. 3

John Sr. 3

Jane 2

Coty 4
Catherine 3



Eli 9

Jane, Sr. 4
Jemima 4

1830 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

-5 -10 -15 -20 -30 -40 -50 -60

Tidwell, Eli 1 2 1
1  1 1 1

John, Jr. 1 1 1
1  1

Strother 1 1 1 1

2  1 1

Sterling 1 male 60-70 years old
1  1

John 1 and 1 male 70-80 years old
1  2 1

Catherine 1 2

1  1

Henry 1 1
1  1

The pages numbers of each family is listed in order as follows
359, 361, 366, 367, 367, 368, 376.

Call number: 022503, Morman Library (Ken Tidwell, Salt Lake
City)
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1840 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

-5 -10 -15 -20 -30 -40 -50

Tidwell, Wm. G. 2
1

Strother 2 1 2 1

2  1 1 1

Freeland 1 1 1

2  1 1 1

Henry 1

James 2 1 1

1  1

Sterling 2 and 1 70-80
1  1 50-60

Jane 1 1

2  2 1 2 1

S. 1

Page numbers of families are listed in order as follows:
153, 170, 170, 171, 171, 171, 187, 187.

Freeland moved from Fairfield, S.C. in 1840's to Calloway Co.,
Kentucky where he died in 1860's. (Ken Tidwell, S.L. City)

#1208

1850 FAIRFIELD COUNTY

Age Place of :

Strother 54 S.C.

Mary 54
If

Sarah 30
II

Thomas 28

James 24

Elizabeth 20

Strother 18

Nancy 16

Jacob 15

Lucy 12

David 10

John 6

f 7

.../



#1211

Tidwell, Elizabeth 79
Elizabeth 14 "

Mary 37

FAirfield Co.

Fairfield District, South Carolina, Equity Court (GS Ser. No.
292418) Abstract #11.
May 31, 1852, Elisabeth Tidwell 13 years old vs. John
Harrison, Sr. Mary Tidwell her mother David Harrison her
natural father died Aug. 1839

1858 Bill #26 (abstract) (GS Ser No. 292418)
When David Harrison died in his will he said for his brother

John to take Mary Tidwell's child Elizabeth and raise her and
when she marries to get $300. Oct. 5, 1858.

John S/L Tidwell and his wife Elizabeth vs. John Harrison to
settle claim of Elizabeth against David Harrison's estate.

From Ken Tidwell, Salt Lake City, Utah.

1860 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

Tidwell, Strother
Mary 65
Thomas

Gooder, Eliz.
"  Mary 11

Tidwell, David 20

66 Farmer S.C.

35

30

Blind

1870 FAIRFIELD COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

#230, Tidwell, David 25
Martha 20

S.C.
II

#227 Tidwell, Strother 76
Mary
Thomas

75

45

II

II
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